7 6 5 * 4 3 2 ]

REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO |DATE DESCRIPTION BY
XXXX XXXX XXXX PROTOTYPE CN
/
WEIGHTS
g . ) Total Weight for
= = Total Weight for | Total Weight for | HVAC (Ibs). Not
-’ A Radome Assy, | Antenna Assy, | included sheet
itim 3 (Ibs) item 1 & 2 (Ibs) | metal stands &
supports
2,576 4,209 610
=S ——— =
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.
2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
OF THE PART NUMBER 40-300411, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE
WORK ORDER.
3. TEST PER PROCEDURE 99-169238.
XX = + 050 DESIGNER/ENGINEER: DRAWN BY:
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED  X.XX = +.020 CONGN. CONG N. E DB"mm
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.  X.XXX = +.005 WEIGHT: DRAVN DATE: Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
ANGLES: +.5° N/A 01TMAR2021 Tel. 925:798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (XX) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | "AT%" APPROVEDBY: e
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED N/A ASSY DWG, SEA TEL, TRACKER,
FINISH: APPROVED DATE:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A T6000 800W GLOBALSTAR
Sea Tel - Strictly Cpnfidential_ & Proprigtary. . SURFACE ROUGHNESS: SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
Wiitton Aproval From Sea Tar, > ot Prior B 1:96 97-300-411 A
Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work gg&l\llz%l?llzw @ 6’ FrsTUseD: T6000, 800 WATT SHEET NUMBER 10OF3

5 + 4

3

2




97-300411

1:16

20F3

2

a \»,
WD
o) . ° o
, yﬂ.ﬂ I

n

\,.,~ &
PN

Tusep: T6000 800OW




-7 T
~

\

\—k
SEE DETAIL A

ANTENNA ASSY (ITEM 2) TO LNB (ITEM 20)
SOME COMPONENTS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

7

DETAIL A

FEED TOWER ASSY, REF.

8X 8X

2X COUPLER REF.

ORIENTATION OF OPENING SHOULD
BE MATCH WITH OPENINGS

OF ITEM 20 (LNB)

SIZE

SCALE:

1:24

DRAWING NUMBER

97-300411

REV

A

SHEET NUMBER

30F3

8 7 é 5
DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A

1




Item Number:

Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:

0
1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

20

Created By:

Create Time:

1
1

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea

pcs

ea

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea

pcs

Mike Needham
03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

03/24/2021 06:37:34 AM PDT
Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

Number
92-174525
62-174525

62-162996

62-163000

62-166957

88-207866-000

88-207867-008

62-165842

62-171768

88-207608-000
62-164506

62-169591

62-170032

62-164367

62-166500

62-168745

37-131383-A

62-174825

BOM Explosion Report

SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W

Rev
Introductory

A.26
ECO-00038953

A.03
MCO-00049561

A.05
MCO-00049343

C
MCO-00049240

A
MCO-00049206

MCO-00050339

A.03
ECO-00039414

A.06
ECO-00039325

MCO-00047453

A.01
MCO-00046477

A.02
MCO-00049240

A.02
MCO-00049240

A.05
ECO-00037049

A.03
ECO-00036881

A.01
MCO-00049240

03
ECO-00037654

A.06
ECO0-00039444

Description / Title

Page 1 of 21

BOM Notes

SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM, TRACKER 6000 800W

GENERAL ASSY, T6000 800 WATT

ANTENNA ASSY, T6000

FEED TOWER ASSY, T6000

FEED CORE ASSY, T6000

LNB, X-BAND, 6.875-7.055 GHz, LO 9.160

GHz

SSPB, TERRASAT 800W, 5.09-5.25 GHz,

L.O. Freq 4.25

RADOME LIGHTING KIT, T6000

KIT, OBSTRUCTION LIGHT AND LIGHTNING
DIVERTER

ETHERNET TERMINAL AND DEVICE SERVER
ENCLOSURE ASSY, ICU3,

POWER SUPPLY ASSY, 48V, T6000

MOTOR DRIVER ASSY, T6000

STEPPER MOTOR ASSY, T6000

ENCODER ASSY, AZ, GLOBALSTAR

MOTION PLATFORM ASSY, T6000

GARMIN GPS MODULE, SERIAL, RJ-12, 190"

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY,
T6000,800W

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

3/24/2021



Item Number:
Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:
Find Num Qty
21 1
22 1
23 1
24 1
25 2
26 1
27 1
28 1
29 1
30 1
31 1
32 1
33 1
34 2
35 3
36 1
37 1
38 2
39 4
Created By:
Create Time:

BOM Explosion Report

DL-174525-A

SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W
Introductory

03/24/2021 06:37:34 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6) Number Rev

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea

ea
ea

pcs

pcs

62-164829 All
MCO-00052922

88-207606-000 MCO-00027205

62-169043 A.01
ECO-00036750

32-207177-000 MCO-00030603

37-207334-000 MCO-00043402

62-166690 A.03
ECO-00038908

62-166653 A.04
ECO-00036750

62-165834 A.02
ECO-00037710

62-164608 A.01
ECO-00037869

62-173278 A.04
ECO-00039316

62-167225 A
MCO-00049240

88-207375-009 MCO-00050918
31-207540-000 MCO-00024447

62-174694 A.02
ECO-00039248

37-207202-024 MCO-00045963

37-207202-048 MCO-00045963
37-207202-060 MCO-00045963

37-174754-A 02
ECO-00038326

37-174753-A 02

Mike Needham
03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

Page 2 of 21

Description / Title

POWER MONITOR ASSY

ETHERNET SWITCH, INDUSTRIAL 16 PORT
MANAGED

REMOTE TERMINAL UNIT ASSY, WITH SOFTWARE

CLIMATE REMOTE MONITOR, TEMPERATURE &
HUMIDITY

Geist RTAFHD3-12, Remote Temp, Hum,
Airflow sensor

MUTE INTERFACE BOX ASSY

SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX ASSY
REMOTE E STOP ASSY, IP66, SPST-NC
MUTE DOOR SENSOR KIT

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, 3 PHASE 32 AMP,
T6000, 800W

POWER STRIP KIT, 2 POLE 10A CB, 6 IEC
C13 OUTPUT

POWER RING ASSY, 9CH, 30 AMP

POWER STRIP, ONE C14 TO FOUR C13, WITH
GROUND LEAD

PWR DISTRIBUTION UNIT, 30 AMPS,
100/240VAC, 3POS

CORD, 15AMP [EC-C14 TO C13 AUTOLOCK 24" ICU POWER, :

& 10MHz ENC
CORD, 15AMP [EC-C14 TO C13 AUTOLOCK 48" 48VDC POWE
CORD, 15AMP [EC-C14 TO C13 AUTOLOCK 60" POWER MON

POWER CORD ASSY, TERRASAT IBUC

POWER CORD ASSY, TERRASAT 800W SSPA

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet 3/24/2021



Item Number:
Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:
Find Num Qty
40 1
41 1
42 2
43 1
44 1
45 1
46 1
47 1
48 1
49 1
50 2
51 2
52 2
53 1
54 1
55 1
56 2
Created By:
Create Time:

BOM Explosion Report

DL-174525-A

SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W

Introductory
03/24/2021 06:37

Inventory Unit (LN6)

ea

ea

ea

ea

ea

ea

pcs

ea

ea

ea

pcs

pcs

ea

ea

ea

pcs

pcs

Mike Needham

:34 AM PDT

Number

37-166694-A

37-169805-A

37-169829-A

37-169534-A

37-151143-A

37-169964-A

37-166654-A

37-168019-A

37-168108-A

37-168109-A

37-167573-A

37-167575-A

37-207196-003

37-207196-000

37-169042-A

37-175661-A

37-207301-107

03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

Rev

...EC0O-00038327

03
ECO0-00035043

02
ECO0-00039159

01
ECO-00034194

01
ECO-00034118

02
MCO-00026371

05
ECO-00035135

04
MCO-00045413

01
ECO-00032921

01
ECO-00032924

02
ECO-00033931

01
MCO-00045413

05
ECO0-00039387

MCO-00044914

MCO-00027715

02
ECO-00035043

02
ECO-00038818

MCO-00041220

Description / Title

Page 3 of 21

HARNESS ASSY, STEPPER MOTOR DRIVER, PWR

& AZ ECN.

HARNESS ASSY, T6000 48VDC PSU-FDM,
DE9P-SESS, 84"

CABLE ASSEY, DA-15S TO DA-15P, MTR TO
FDM 18"

CABLE ASSEY, DA-15S TO DA-15P, MTR TO
FDM 72"

CABLE ASS'Y, DE9P TO DESS, 3 TP
W/SHIELD, 96 INCH

HARNESS ASSEY, ICU3 TO DUAL WR34 BB SW

AZ | CL MOT

EL MOTOR

LEVEL PLAT

HARNESS, ICU FEED TO MUTE INTERFACE BOX

HARNESS ASSY, POWER MONITOR TO
ETHERNET SWITCH

HARNESS ASSY, POWER MONITOR TO RTU

HARNESS ASSY, POWER MONITOR TO CLIMATE

MONITOR

HARNESS ASSY, RS232+MUTE ICU TO MUTE
INTERFACE BOX

HARNESS ASSY, TERRASAT RF M&C - MUTE
INTERFACE BOX

PATCH CABLE, CAT5e SH, RA-DOWNSTREIGHT,

1ft

PATCH CABLE, CAT5e SH,
RA-DOWN/STREIGHT. 24"

PATCH CORD, RJ45-RA/ IP67-RJ45, LHCP
BUC, 7FT

PATCH CORD, RJ45-RA/ IP67-RJ45, LHCP
BUC, 10FT

FLAT PATCH CORD, SHIELDED CAT6, GRN, 5M

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

RTU / WEAT
ICU-3 COMN
RIGHT HANI
LEFT HAND

PED. COMM

3/24/2021



Item Number:
Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:
Find Num Qty
57 1
58 1
59 1
60 6
61 1
62 1
63 2
64 2
65 2
66 2
67 1
68 6
69 1
70 1
71 2
72 4
73 4
Created By:
Create Time:

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Explosion Report

DL-174525-A

SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W

Introductory

03/24/2021 06:37:34 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

ea

ea

pcs

ea

ea

pcs

pcs

ea

ea

ea

ea

ea

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea

Mike Needham

Number

37-207350-000

37-168936-A

37-173647-A

37-207126-004

Rev

MCO-00044399

02
ECO-00035043

02
ECO-00038781

MCO-00045412

128722-41036GRN A.02

37-207145-003

37-207138-003

37-207119-007

141095-631060

37-207356-048

37-207197-002

128722-11014VIO

37-207144-000

37-207144-108

37-207144-120

37-207139-002

37-207199-001

03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

ECO-00008544
MCO-00034899

MCO-00018387

MCO-00026461

02

ECO-00011962

MCO-00045322

MCO-00027625

MCO-00012113

MCO-00018809

MCO-00041735

MCO-00041456

MCO-00052787

MCO-00027508

Page 4 of 21

Description / Title

CABLE ASSY, USB B PLUG TO USB A SOCKET,
2M

CABLE ASSEY, RAM8 S TO FI M8 P, 22 AWG,
PUR

HARNESS ASSY, 25 PIN D-SUB M TO M5
FEMALE 26 AWG

COAX CABLE ASSY, SRC316T SMA(M)-SMA(M),
12FT

CABLE ASSY, LMR-240, N (M) - SMA (M),

36 IN, GRN

COAX CABLE ASSY, LMR240UF, SMA(M)-N(M),
60IN

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG316DB, SMA(M)-SMA(M),
24"

COAX CABLE, SRC316T, SMA (M)RA - N
(M)RA, 3ft

CABLE ASSY, SRC316 TRI SHIELD, SMA
(M)RA - SMA(M),

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG316DS, SMA(RAM) TO
SMA(RAM) 48"

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG174, SMA(M)-SMA(M),
24"

CABLE ASSY, LMR-240, SMA (M) - SMA (M),
14 IN, VIO

COAX CABLE ASSY, LMR240UF,
SMA(M)-SMA(M), 24IN

COAX CABLE ASSY, LMR240UF,
SMA(M)-SMA(M), 108IN

COAX CABLE ASSY, LMR240UF,
SMA(M)-SMA(M), 120IN

POWER M

E-STOP /L

10MHz SEI

AZ RF CO/

RIGHT HAI

LEFT HANI

RXIF OUT

LEFT & RIC

RXIF TO IC

TEST RXF

10MHz TO

TX RF OU1

WG COUP!

WG COUP!

TX/RF OU1

COAX CABLE ASSY,RG316DB,SMA(M)-SMA(M)RA,

18"

COAX CABLE ASSY, RG174
SMA(RAM)-SMA(RAM), 12"

10MHz OU

3/24/2021



Item Number:
Description:
Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6)

80 1
81 2
82 1
83 1
85 2
86 2
90 2
91 1
92 1
93 1
94 2
95 2
96 2
97 2
98 2
99 2
100 2
101 2
Created By:
Create Time:

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

DL-174525-A

BOM Explosion Report

SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W

Introductory

03/24/2021 06:37:34 AM PDT

Mike Needham

Number

37-165007-A

46-163106-A

41-166956-A

41-167316-A

46-207221-001

46-207222-000

46-163006-A

37-165005-A

37-165006-A

37-165004-A

33-207238-001

46-207218-000
41-164105-A

46-207219-001

46-164143-A

41-174716-A

46-167061-A

46-167063-A

03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

Rev
01
MCO-00045413
01
MCO-00049235
01
MCO-00049205
01

MCO-00049205
MCO-00044595

MCO-00042482

01
MCO-00049235

01
MCO-00045413

01
MCO-00045413

01
MCO-00045413

MCO-00046926

MCO-00042340

02
MCO-00049204

MCO-00051089

04
MCO-00049235

02
ECO-00037833

01
MCO-00049235

01

Page 5 of 21

Description / Title

WAVEGUIDE, WR112, E-BEND,1.26X2.98"
T6000

BAND PASS FILTER, WR112, 6.875 - 7.055
GHz

WAVEGUIDE ELBOW, WR112, RECEIVE LINE,
T6000

WAVEGUIDE, WR-112 UG, 90 DEG H-BEND,

WR112 UG-F/UG-G, RING COUPLER, 40dB,
6.7-7.1MHz

WR112 UG TO UG WAVEGUIDE ISOLATOR, 6.75
-7.10 GHz

WR159 BAND PASS FILTER, 5-5.25 GHz

WAVEGUIDE, WR159, TWIST MULTI BEND,
T6000

WAVEGUIDE, WR159, 7.94" EXTENTION,
T6000

WAVEGUIDE, WR159, MULTI BEND, T6000

WAVEGUIDE SW, WEATHERIZED, WR159, DPDT,
24VDC, LAT

TERMINATION, WR159, LOW POWER, 80W, CPRG

WAVEGUIDE, WR159, FROM BB SWITCH TO
LOAD, T6000

TERMINATION, WR159, HIGH POWER, 1000W,
CPRG

WAVEGUIDE ASSY, WR159, COUPLER, 40dB, 3
SMA PORTS

WAVEGUIDE, WR159, FROM BUC TO COUPLER,
T6000 800W

NOTCH FILTER, SMA, 5096 MHz-5249MHz, 5W

COAX FILTER, SMA, 5091MHz-5092MHz, 5W

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

3/24/2021



BOM Explosion Report

Item Number: DL-174525-A
Description: SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W
Item Revision: Introductory

Date as of: 03/24/2021 06:37:34 AM PDT
Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6) Number Rev

...MCO0-00049235

102 12 ea 115492-10 MCO-00052788
103 1 ea 115492-13 MCO-00019951
110 1 pcs 46-207226-000 MCO-00051112
111 5 pcs 136131 MCO-00020808
112 4 ea 110567-17 MCO-00048312
113 4 pcs 46-207224-000 MCO-00039869
114 4 pcs 46-207227-000 MCO-00044397
115 9 pcs 46-207144-001 MCO-00050064
116 1 ea 115492-28 MCO-00053445
120 1 pcs 88-207345-000 MCO-00017898
121 1 pcs 27-207097-000 MCO-00041046
122 1 ea 31-207377-000 MCO-00013589
123 3 pcs 130838-2 A.01
ECO-00008545
124 1 ea 88-208045-000 MCO-00049428
125 3 ea 110495-3 MCO-00027635
126 1 ea 112330-2 MCO-00026479
130 1 ea 33-207312-000 MCO-00047453
131 1 pcs 88-208025-000 MCO-00047693
132 6 ea 31-207930-000 MCO-00045323
DL-174525-A  Introductory
Created By: Mike Needham
Create Time: 03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

Description / Title

ADAPTER, SMA(F)-SMA(F), BULKHEAD
ADAPTER, SMA(M)-SMA(F), 90 DEGREE
RJ45 SURGE SUPRESSER

CONNECTOR, N(F)-N(F), BULKHEAD,
LIGHTNING ARRESTER

ADAPTER, N(M)-N(M)

COUPLER, BI-DIRECTIONAL, 800 TO 2300
MHZ, N

BIAS-T & 10MHz DIPLEXER, 3AMP, NORSAT
BT-4333M

COAXIAL TERMINATION, 50 OHM, N MALE,
WITH CHAIN

ADAPTER, SMA(F)-N(F), BULKHEAD
10MHz 4 PORT DISTRIBUTION AMPLIFIER

10 MHz Recovery Oscillator,
LREC-888X-11XX-02, SMA

Adapter, SMA(F) to N(M), 50 Ohm, 6 GHz

POWER DIVIDER, 2 WAY O DEG, 10 - 2000
MHz, SMA

Page 6 of 21

BOM Notes

POWER DETECTOR, COAXIAL, 50 OHM, 10 TO

8000 MHz
ATTENUATOR, 3 dB, SMA, 2 WATT, DC-18GHz
TERMINATOR, SMA MALE, 2 WATT, DC-18 GH

SWITCH, TOGGLE, 2 POLE, 15A, 120/277VAC,
IVORY

POWER SUPPLY, 240W, MEANWELL 24V 10A
LED DRVR

VEHICLE LIGHT, LED, 12-24 VDC 900
LUMENS IP69K

SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000 800W

z

3/24/2021



REVISION HISTORY

REV | ECO# | DATE | DESCRIPTION BY
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, R e e e
- STABILIZED PEDESTAL
MOTOR DRIVER C>\
RJ11
m EL m AL 429 [ro17] [DEQS] [DEQS] [DESY [v/] [Mi6] AZ/CL/EL
5 = & = B e vormsion B A JBA JoA Ny EOC STATUS (LED)|)
S o 3 o T 2| s Bus NETWORK—A NETWORK—B NETWORK—C UsB J60
] o SRS 5 ICU STATUS (LED) |)
el el A A m
] J10
D12 | o1om ICU-3 FEcD-5 25
<C|<C 0|
BBl CONTROL =
OO
121 FEED CONSOLE J6-8 EE
REMOTE b i T
P 2 2 ROTARY JOINT J3 [5]
i‘ i‘ ETHERNET ETHERNET LNB A J1
FEED—A FEED-C 4 3 porr 100—240 VAC  poRT
J11A J27 J4—B J5-B J7—-A 4A—2A J7-B
[DB25S DB25S|  [DFGS|  [DEGS RJ45] [C771] [RJ45] LNB B U2
[DB25P] DB25P  [DERP] DEQP! [RJ45] [C 5]
, GOk iisie
V
| 1 | mLHCP/RX-R s
‘ FILTER [ I-"ﬁl 40dB Q/
| I
} | WR—112 i 1
| FILTER 14005 db TRACKING SIGNAL TEST POINT
| I RACP/RX—RF )/Q || C
| —
i { 4 3|C BAND RX <« [l
6.875 TO 7.055 GHz 1
} ﬁ g INPUT H DOOR SENSOR
| = MUTE
| % | RHCP /TX— F’ ( ) D A ( ) I
| FILTER Bl sl s [s§1[s [sl I
\ i RERS A A 3 %
‘ WR-159 b ek I || Q
=5z 3 < = —__BLU
} FITER / ( ’ CDMA S=9 5 5 < 5 10MHz [} :ﬂ: i 10MHz
! "LHCP /TX—RF ] V rov RHCP 33 =z =
} COMBINED § § 8 S [
‘ coMA noo T 10MHz DETECTOR
‘ POWER
| TCU LHCP% MONITOR LHCP /RX—IF [—ORG [ﬂj H LHCP/RX—IF
COMBINED
| L - S ASSEMBLY RHCP /RX—IF [T YEL [ﬂj H RHCP/RX—IF
} O/ §§ SFP ?j?i E% DESP] # %lmu M&C 1002240 vac  C/M ||
‘ ] &l nfon S| PwR RTU 4A-2A PWR
\ LHCP 5 16PORT = RTU = i
| [ 1) <] ETHERNET ii—«%% G ] I
| SSPA1 SSPA2 < swiTcH < on I
} J8 J8 Tx B EE \ 5 SENSOR
\ SSPA1 sspAz AC IN M&C M&C \N e S5 S B >© I
\ T [MST [NJTMSP] MSP Q\ 1 1= \ I
0|0 0|0
| AC N Mac wac IN ac £ %[5 PED M&C
» By | Lo s abed | ) B A% |\ \ G
| O\ /Q Q\ T
| T GRN ‘ ‘
\ N Wﬂ (sw MSP LAN T>< RS232 ¢ 1 RHCP/TX~IF
‘ AC_ M&C IN_ M&C WHT I
| AT RS232 WS RIEST 9 TS b T LHCP/TX—IF
\ X .
| AC_ M&C N
\ NS [RI45] LIJ ,Q ' / AUX PORT & POWER STATUS
\
‘ 9CH
| PWR
| RING
| |r'| & o APP PWR
\
| L L app PWR
| )
} PWR
| )
[DRAWN BY:
| I Sea Tel
10‘14‘2020
' SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM
[APPROVED DATE: |
TRACKER 6000 SYSTEM, UPGRADE
SIZE]| SCALE: DRAMNG NUMBER
BNk Goove Dk o Disees Thawat Pror NONE 92-174525 A
Writien Approval From Sea Tl
Coro. © ea T, Ino 2011 — Uepubdared Wt | FIRST USED:  TB000—800 [smeer wner 1 oF 5

+ ) I




LIGHTNING ROD

NOTES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED;
L1l L1l

O\ 1. S = SMA COAX CONNECTOR
N N COAX CONNECTOR

LIGHTNING KT, FAZARD LIGHT A
= 3. B = BNC COAX CONNECTOR
I 4. K = 2.9 SMA COAX CONNECTOR
- 5. SC/APC = FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR
6. Q-0DC = FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR
Q werr] [ [ue] . 7. M16 = 4 PIN CIRCULAR CONNECTOR
S b sk \ 8. APP = 3 PIN 30 AMP POWER CONNECTOR
5 ' ! 9. M-S = MIL SPEC CONNECTOR
5 A%ecsiggffﬂ/; X 10. ICU = INTEGRATED CONTROL UNIT
= N\ LIGHTNING GROUNDING CABLES
AZ JCL/EL I e s N\ 11. LMXP = LITE MEDIA EXCHANGE PANEL

—
N

. BDC = BLOCK DOWN CONVERTER
. BUC = BLOCK UP CONVERTER

H LIGHTU H LIGHTU H LIGHT

(&N

I DOOR \\ 14. SPD = SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE
I SENSOR \ 15. PM = POWER MONITOR
I ‘. 16. IBUC2-G HIGH POWER AMPLIFIER WITH BLOCK UP CONVERTER

17. LNB = LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER BLOCK DOWN CONVERTER
18. ()= POWER RING

19. CFE = CUSTOMER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT

20. IFIM = IF INTERFACE MODULE

21. PFIM = PEDESTAL FIBER INTERFACE MODULE

22. CFIM = CONTROL FIBER INTERFACE MODULE

23. CFE RF SWITCHES AND LOADS

24.CG = CORD GRIP

| 5 Jo
| - || RECOVERY
) POWER OSCILLATOR 1
D:l—< SUPPLY E>'|

ouT DC IN
10MHz DISTRIBUTION
AMPLIFIER
2 3 4 IN

++ 1 |

/

] O
OX

10MHz BLU

10MHz

10MHZ

10MHz DETECTOR

DESS
\Q DESP
LINE AMP

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

f

|

|

ﬁ ‘

|

4 (crt) |
TOMFz TN COUPLER LHCP /RX—IH|

S ST

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| [ [C13]
o
{]
—]
]
N E
{{aps

||
RX/IF Eﬂj“ LHCP /RX—IF _ORG

1
2 055_2 985GH7 EﬂjH RHOP/RX—F YEL _::t?/'jz;: o QCOUPLER%%E . --- RHCP/RX*\FH ‘ RECEIVE >‘FL RUN
H PED M&C E SUsReE g ETHERNET | (CFE)

1OMHz IN COUPLER _
TX/\F EH:H RHCP /TX—IF__GRN ‘\’:tF/WOMHz o [N @ @E ‘U RHCP /TX—IH]

oz LHCP /TX—IF,
900—1050MHz  cfpll—Luce/pr v m— T

TRANSMIT

i jam REFERENCE DRAWINGS;
b TRACKING SIGNAL TEST POINT. Il 62—174525  GENERAL ASSY TRACKER 6000 800W
ICU J7B
| . 93-174525  SCHEMATIC, TRACKER 6000 800W SYSTEM,
9CH RJ45
pue [ (= s R 93-164506  SCHEMATIC, ICU~3 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY
il IF PM
Pwr 7 e e ‘ /Q 93—-174825  SCHEMATIC, IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DIST.
PUR__ITY) | p: 92-168745  WIRING DIAGRAM, POWER MONITOR
PWR 1Y) = - 93-166690  SCHEMATIC, MUTE INTERFACE BOX
BREAKER
PREEE ey BOX 520 VAC 93-166653  SCHEMATIC, SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX
Q/ =) — 0 3T PHASE 92-173278  WIRING DIAGRAM, CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY
bl Gowo 32 AMPS Il
777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: REV:
CFE LIGHTNING GROUNDING GRID
. B NONE 92—-174525 A
SHEET NUMBER: 2 OF 3




ANT 1-3

ANT 1

ANT 2

ANT 3

ANT 1-3

IFL

IFL

IFL

IFL

IFL

BASE BAND

EQUIPMENT RACK

(CFE)

=z
RJ45 | [Ry45] [RU45] [RU45 RJ45

SNTP
SERVER
(CFE)
2 SPARE INPUT [§ == |
LAN gl ANTENNA 3 LAN INPUT EE
RUN < [Tz ANTENNA 2 LAN INPUT @E ROUTER
2| |2 E
LAN iE ANTENNA 1 LAN INPUT E (CFE)
L 2| |2 g
MEC=—C13]
1 _ GRN
RHCP/TX-IF {N[S] {S|RHCP/TX—IF
_ WHT.
RUN < LHCP/TXF {N]S} {S|LHCP/TX~IF
— ORG
LHCR/RX=IF NS [S|LHCP/RX—IF
— YE
RHCP/RX-IF EE [S|RHCP/RX~IF
— GR
RHCP/TXIF {N]S} {S|RHCP/TX—IF
_ WHT.
RUN <LHCP/TX i {N]S} {S|LHCP/TX~IF
— ORG
LHCR/RX-IF NS [S|LHCP/RX—IF
— YEL
RHCP/RX-IF N[} [S|RHCP/RX—IF
— GR
RACR/T {N[S} {S|RHCP/TX—IF
— WHT.
RUN <LHCP/TX * {N]S} {S|LHCP/TX~IF
— ORG
LHCR/RX—IF N [S|LHCP/RX—IF
— YE
RHCP/RX-IF EE [S|RHCP/RX—IF
(10OMH BLY
2 (NS} 5]
10MHz BLUW@ <
{N]S} 3]
RUN' < 1omHz Byt | 10MHz REFERENCE
= = (CFE)
[N[s) SPARE OUTPUT [§]

RJ45

LOCAL M&C
TERMINAL SERVER
N INTERFACE UNIT

Port 1 2 3

POWER =
] '] E AC
SUPPLY

EC_C13

4
DE9S || DESS || DESS ||DE9S

LOCALY MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: REV:
B NONE 92—-174525 A
SHEET NUMBER: 3 OF 3




8 | 7 6 5 4 3 | 2 1
VERSION HISTORY
| J3 AC POWER H/MS3102A22-22P (73) | H/MS3106A22-D-T
TERRASAT IBUC2 208—240 % @ BRN 6 1 60;;'57 BN 3771747‘5’;;% AE]P VER DCO DESCRIPTION DATE BY
HIGH POWER SSPA VAC @ T GRN / YEL Ol 2 |0 GRN / YEL ’ BRN Olulo RED.
2000 VA é : BLU S5 |3k WA I AO1 TBD MOVE TO PROTOTYPE 3-2-2021  JWM
=l P/N: 37-174753 =~ = BLU BLK
L2
J3 AC POWER | C18-1S SERIES 73109101 9 O
TERRASAT IBUC2 el [® _ loumer | ]
BL3CK 20&\3/;540 © © GRN ERNYEL O ! O 22: YEU
D UPCONVERTER 2000 VA é BLU i 8ELU BRN6 1 Cc14 C13 CB2
ETp/N: 37-174754 =2~ M el S| o OBSTRUCTION BRN OlL1|oeay P/N: 141222-72 GRN/YEL 2A
J5 AC POWER H/MS3102A22—22P (73)]! H/ms3106A22-D-T B0 3 O|G |OSRuALL o
al, [® ~ Lovner [ WARNING LIGHT BLU Lo|Sew BLU . O —
TERRASAT IBUC2 208-240 © @ BRN O 1O BrN_P/N: 37-174786 P/N: 31-207909-000 - 87654321
HIGH POWER SSPA ZOgéc\/A @ @ GRN_/ YEL 3O GRN / YEL OR 31-207994-000 POWER RING ASS’Y, 30A oA CB3 C ‘ RC U ‘T \;(76)5):;2)(1 =3
BLU BLU [ DO Ofues
-y 122 [O GND GRN GRN-1 |y SEN 25A BREAKER
| P/N:_88-207867-001 | P/N: 62174694 Lt RED % RED-1 L) RED BOX 37-207301-101
L2 BLK BLK—1 BLK sl o oo
Q) O 2 il
| J3 AC POWER H/MS3102A22—22P (@l H/MS3106A22-D-T 33-207206-000 PART NUMBER 62—-173278
TERRASAT IBUC2 ®| [® __ [socker NET ] ape CB4
HIGH POWER BLOCK 208-240 Q|| |c BRN Ol 1 |OfERY P/N: 37-174787100| O GRN GRN-2 |~ GRN 25A |
] UPCONVERTER VAC ol | GRN / YEL 5 GRN /_YEI — BRN| S| 1 |(H|RED=2 L1 [ ®red ReD-2 [<) RED
2000 VA 5 5 3?LU174753 O 3 [0y GRN / YEL Q| |Orsru=2 GND | BLK BLK=2 |~) BLK H H
— . - — —| BLU BLK-2 L2
J3 AC POWER | C16-1S SERIES T3109101 : 9 2 O 12 L1 EUTRAL 20-207114-024 i
TERRASAT IBUC2 el @ | L s ] D (i @D : ]
208-240 BRN BRN
UPCOBINSEérER VAC 8 (.: GRN / YEL e ; 8GRN YEU o O G-)ﬂ_ @ @
100 WATT & — 2o 15]5 |0l s[5 | % D %
— s — N/ YEL P
J3 AC POWER H/MS3102A22-22P (73)|" H/MS3106A22-D-T BLU ; D D D
TERRASAT IBUC2 _ @l |® —  |SOcKET e ] D i @
C HIGH POWER BLOCK ZO%ASMJ oll l© BRN Ol sry P/N: 37-174786
@ n GRN YEL GRN YEL @ @ (-D P
UPCONVERTER 2000 VA ) Q)| 2 & . _
® BLU Ol 3 BLU D D @D N P/N: 62—175580
P/N: 37-174753 =17 (= P/N: 62-174694 N POWER QUALITY MONITOR
| P/N: 88-207867-001 | @ @ @ %
[EC C14 IEC C13 c14 |c13 D D D 3
il - D il Dpes s
TRACKERICU-3  2°5,.2%0 8|8 A 38l =M
VAC Ofc|C - G ; ; &)
T © (€. P/N: 37-207202-024 L9 Al 33-207335-032
3 PHASE 32 AMP
CB1
e S 1 Ol o 32A |
RTU 24Vdc P& BLK/WHT STP___BLK/WHT STP) 2 |O| +24vde ‘15 UCWS BRN L1 GRN / YEL GRN L %:(E);AS i Dt e
_» . 149 WATT P/N: 37-1168108 | S emmee>< — 8 2l _ B a7 Do u
P/N: 88207886000 POWER — ol el ENIE: i) BLU a i Ca SR P DR 2
MONITOR — — 1308346 @ B NI BLY L3
” wioze |usoss o o o e | P/N: 62174668 i I cromo
ETHERNET 24vdc + O SO 1]O]eno Olc ORN / YEL ollde SPM
SWITCH - 14.9 WATT |~ B[ 2 [Of+24vae S wl N e
_ - P/N: 37-168019 | OE2|O OlL2 CB5 D
B/N: 588-207606-000 — P/N: 14122272 g 70A el T
M16—3P M16-3S BRN oy o N
BLK BLK [~ | C135 BLU . oy sul "N\ RECH
tO| 1|Ofeno |
P N-¢OI 31O & T 130834-6 =
B CLIMATE 12vde T s s s stel S| 5 (S o @ L 33-207336-000
MONITOR 4.2 WATT P/N: 37-1168109 = 5N 62-164820 O ——— l
P/N: 32-207177-000 - —
OO0| c13
e ot See [CISICICICISICICIOIONS) R
TO ICU OLIfor— elEn
_ G
[COCOaTpe-os S f@r?@
sres2? P/N: 88-207375-002 104
X OPE=9P | C13 c13 |
IEC C14 8 8
48V P 10(3/;540 8 LE; O GRNBRNYEL O 0| REFERENCE DRAWINGS;
] SUPPLYASSY SA—IA o/ E1le BLU 40-300359  SYSTEM, SEA TEL TRACKER 6000
P/N: 62-169591 P/N: 37-207202—048 92-162776  SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM, TRACKER 6000
DL—162776  SYSTEM BLOCK LIST, TRACKER 6000
COOOOOPE-9S BLu |24V L1 m“ oo iiiﬂ] BRN %4H*CB =N HCM BRN %JU 84 DOOR MUTE 93-164506  SCHEMATIC, ICU-3 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY
6 78 3 21 Yy 2':1{/%??"‘\‘0(\;,\’ G m @&:\’{9_; }H GRN YEL G G O GRN YEL O G O OglvEVT'?CI:BE
_ BRN POWER SUPPLY | OO~ S BLU Lo BL L9 DRAWN BY:
[COOCOOpE-9P P/N: 88-208025-000 wo] T ] SIS S R e S R JWM CDB"’Hm
TO IFDM x
EBBE P/N: 33-207312-000 DRAWN DATE: Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
0000 | 13 cisl cia . c13 | cia IF INTERFACE 10—-30—-2020 Tel. 925—-798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
A 31 72(375486002 8 8LGW 8 o OL(; 8 woc\xgm DIs&rI%IOBI\ﬂH%ON APPROVED BY: TITLE:
H% " o O} 2| Oh g oL2|0)] 39WATT SCHEMATIC, ANTENNA
o ség o & Azé’; P/N: 62-167225 APPROVED DAIE: SYSTEM TRACKER 6000
< s g o 800W
900(3LCJJMEN 900CEUMEN 900?-UMEN 900 LlCJ)MEN 900 LLCJ)MEN 900 LL%/IEN Do Not Gopy. bistribute or Disclose Without Pri = = PRy XEOR‘|
L] O OpY, IS ute or Lisclose ithou or —
LED LIGHT LED LIGHT LED LIGHT LED LIGHT LED LIGHT LED LIGHT Written Approval From Sea Tel. B N/A 93-1743525
31-207930-000  31-207930-000  31-207930-000  31-207930-000  31-207930—-000  31—207930—000 Copyright  © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 — Unpublished Work | oot ysgp:  TRACKER T6000 800W | SHEET NUMBER 1 OF 7
I 7 I 6 I 5 7 I 3 ' 2 ' 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-148189—-A




8 7 6 5 v 4 3 2 1
P/N: 62—169591
L2G L1
100—-240 VAC IEC C14
4A=2A
BRN
’\\T BLU E
GRN
GND GND
+48V REDID| 5.6V
+48V | (CHEE— B O GND
GND .
DE-9S |DE-9P GND | O™
PART #: 62-151142 | J1000-DE9P
Of 4|0 eNcLoSuRE ASSY, DMU11 \’7 T deees — — — — T T
P/N: 37—151143—A O| 8|ON/C REMOTE MOTION PLATFORM DA—158S | DA:&?\P DE-9S DE-9P DE—99| DE-9P DE—9S|DE—-9P
Bk ax o |Q L[QMe +24vDC [ o LEG A e BWIAT + [OMA Q] 1 [Q[4svoC
a O 5 O GND GND 15 BRN GND BRN 2 BRN BRN 2 BRN 2 GND
7 £0| 9 [Ofesvec RXTX— | 2 s Rodst /I o 3| Cpeme CllE 3||O|RS485-RX/TX
BLK Ll Ol 2 O|soLe_mx- - 4 gl CP= 4 GRN . MOTOR
WHT whr X 6 CP+ ‘ 5 YEL CcP+ YEL 7‘ vio P/N 37-169805 DRIVER ASSEMBLY
BLK BLK H O O] spLe_mx+ VIO RS485 +RX/TX VIO vio VIO ‘ VIO ‘
§ Ol 3 [O|sbre_rx- RXTX+ ‘1 = 5‘7 = ‘i o 3‘ ESBA{/SDSC+RX/TX
GRN GRN
—O| 7 SDLC_RX+ BLK BLK :
oS SBUS_ADR (|13 HARNESS DETAIL |48V PARSUPPLY Ol e ° [O] GND
+24vDC |Ofho Y L .
+24vDC " P/N: 37-166694 T LaenEee netan
| os  DE-9slpEop NCODER HARNESS DETAIL
+5.0VDC ‘12 RED 5v RED ~ 9 ‘ RED 1 5VDC
: GND 14 BLK GND BLK 5 BLK 2 GND
SSI_CLK+ ‘ 5 BRN SCL+ BRN 6 ‘ BRN 3 SCL4
meres et = e IS o
SSI_DATA+ 7 U ATA oLu § BLU Z DOUT+
POWER SSI_DATA— E ) DOUT— J501-MICRO—FIT—4P
RELAYS s> ————— = — — — — — P/N: 62-166693 =y 510238D2D59P PHASH%
+ PHASE-C
pa1sP[O O] s [OOO0000 ODP oezse (O Olvezse [0 O osese [0 OJoe-ss [0 O] [0OOOO0] 2 |Qfew AZ MOTOR o ipse 5| O
15 1 481592637 25 1 25 1 25 1 9 1 54321 ; 82‘;“’”/” prise-o|O)
J504—MILLI-GRID—10P
patss (O O oes> [OO0000000] o825 [O Oloezss [O O os2ss [O OJoe-9p[O__ O] [0OOO0)] RI—11 o ors ° 8;5;55 S—BUS-IN ° i
J20 99888 L EE FEED A FEED B FEED C S 3 ggb re_tpps[O] 1[0 7 18)|swc 5VD°8
[s] A 43t FETC ddd J11A J11B J27 J28 L 827 ao|O] 2|10 100-240 VAC IEC C14 8 |O|rsess+ry/1x o S
a é a2 2 uUsB ¢ w™_ers|Of 3 |O 4A—-2A 9 |O|cr- ore1-1p |0
[s] & 432 RS J9 cps Rx|O] 410 n—c|O
REMOTE MP s +vOf 510 AZ ENCODER "1
[s]c vs3 J21 Q 610 FDM ore1-BN|O
ore1—-8P |0
[S] com u3e S_BUS—OUT DA-15S J29 | ASSEMBLED ore1—aN |
J29 ;Eﬁt 8 ; PART # :62-144290 OREW—APQ
[s] A sa e O] 3 e-or  P/N: 62-169591 ove-os| oe-op _ |J1001-pESS
1 1 J502—~MICRO—FIT—4P
5o s el 318 4svrowersuprLy (S 5 Ql ][Rt ot A Ol
+
ss_ok- |O| 310 ASSY Ol 3 O 3 |O|rsass—rx/x prase-c| O
[s]c v o oars 3 7 P/NZ 37-166694 410 Ol 4 Ol 4 [O|eno CL MOTOR  piase O
(5] com sas SSI_DATA— Ol 8 510 Ol 5 Ol 5 [Ofce+ S—BUS-0UT PHASE’DQ
e O 9 LEG A 6|10 Ql 6 O| 6 |O|rosess
w2av |0 10 g 8 8 g Ol 7 |O|svoc J505—MILLI-GRID—10P |
Ol 8 |O|rs485+Rx/TX 5VDC
[5] we-e 2 ::\‘/W 8 WW; 9O Of ¢ O] 9 |Ofer- ORE2-IN 8
B ssus_aR |Of 13 N |O
’E LNB-A J1 TRACKER ICU-3 oo |Of 14 ORE2-IP|(O)
[S]roTary JoINT U3 P/N: 62-164506 oo |O 15 o | J605—ZRM1—-AZ CL ENCODER N:zg
Ol 1 |O|svwoc ore1-BN|O
_ Ol 2 [Ofeno ore2-8P |0
[5] A Js1 oA Mwsoi)% y %15P DE—9S DE-9P ENCODER O| 3 |O|comsiNED-SENCE OrRE2-AN |
wso-)|Of 2 1O 9 :E: 5vDC Ol 4 |O|avwoc ore2-AP |
[s] B vs2 sesck(»)|Of 3 1O LEG B 5 BRN GND Ol 5 |O|n-¢ =
sk 2 | s o gg'l:"' O] 6 |Ofnome FLac-az J503—MICRO—FIT—4P |
[S]c ss3 wosih)| O] 5 1O 2 ORG DOU'_|'+ pHase-A| O
wosi=)|Ol 6 |O 3 BLU - | J602—-ZRM2—-EL pHase-c|O)
[S] com usa swave setect(+)|[O 7 |O DOUT— Ol 1 [O]svec EL MOTOR  pineeg O
e sasao(O] 8 (O P/N: 62—166693 O 2 [Qlew inedle
C15 |c14 MOTOR JCWOONTROL Iiiig 190 8 8 i 8§3§5‘NED75ENCE J506-MILLI-GRID 10 P
L1 |Ol100-240 RFJGPO/S w20 1110 Q| 5 |O|n-c svoc[O]
G 1O VAC . . DE-9S DE-9S oo |Of 12 1O Q 6 QHOME FLAG-EL ORE3-IN|O)
L2 [O] 4A-2A 25 5 & R RF_SERAL-A RF_SERAL—B ETHERNET  ETHERNET e\ 13 10 &N |
cwmm=  J4-B J5-B PORT PORT NETWORK—A NETWORK—B NETWORK-C  CONSOLE & (O] 14 |O ] .J600-ZRM3—CL ore3—1r| O
3222 % J7-A J7-B J4-A J5-A JB-A s6-B_ ow|Of 15 |O Q| 1 |O|svoe £L encober V€@
[OOCO0] [0 O] [O O] rus[O O] rus[O Oloe-9s[O Oloe-es[O Oloe-9s[O  Oloe-9s [O O] 8 § 86ND OREEN;S%
COMBINED—SENCE -
54132 9 1 9 1 8 1 8 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 Q| 4 |O|svoc oressfspg
5 - ORE3—AP
-9 [0_Olor-# [0 O] wis[0_O] wis[0_Olor-sr [O_Oloe-s# [0_Oloe-s# [0_Olor-s# [0_O] 3l 2 [Bliowe rocs |0
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—174525 A
SHEET NUMBER: 2 OF 7
7 6 5 4 3 2 ! 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190-A




8 7 3 2
AZ MOTOR y =l
_ - Peemtemer |
S—BUS—IN J5O“M‘CRO;H;‘ED4%4 Lo o015 [OLa > l&gazg irg) WHT o — 1 B
| J1000—-DESP prase-c (O] 2 |O x 3 o4O m e ;X“ O i A PHASE B STEPPER |
(O] +24voc PrasE-B () o o—1O|1310O BLU N’y BLU o PHASE T MOTOR |
(O |Rs485—Rx/Tx — =
Qe 1504-MILLZGRIDT0B oli1lo |
O|cr+ B 1 37-169321
(O|ADRESS N-C 8 ? 8 8 Wgo 8 JST ZPDR—18V-S | JST ZPDR—18V—P }
QO|svoc N-C BLK BLK (A4 ]
O|Rs#85+RX/Tx oo O3 1O Ol 8 |Or+en O —(> ©| GND
Oler svoc || 1 [O-8 215 7 oL ok Il o8¢ 5156 [0 svoc |
— ore1-IN|O]2 1O Ol 6 |O }X} BLK %2% O o X Q30| 2~ ‘
ore1-1P O] 4 |O Ol 5 O N — o] O ALK ONn2 0] z+
ore1-eN| )| 6 |OF—o o—0O| 4 |OHe BLK o0 Ol11|O|B=  ENCODER \
X X X GRY X GRY X
ore1-8P| (|8 |Or+—6 50| 3 |OHb OO O|10(0| B+ \
S—BUS—O0UT FDM orer-an || 9 | O —o o—0O| 2 [Ol+o BLK 01O BLK i Ol 9 |O] A-
| J1001—DE9S ASSEMBLED OREW—APg 0](@; X X Q 4 Q LX/[ BRN ‘\\X_y‘ Q B Q 8 Q A+ ‘
(O |48voc PART # :62-144290 -,V _
Olonp
(O|Rs485—RX/TX
Qjon oL MoTer P/N: 62-164367 =l
Qiers J502-MICRO—FIT-4P | 169829 - — T T e e e === .
O|AdRESS ~1.-~La WHT i~ WHT A
Olsvoc Priase-0| O 4 | 10|15 |t VoL e veL K PHASE B |
O |Rs485+Rx/Tx CL MOTOR  PHase-C|O| 2 |[Or—6 6—0[14 0779 " ] O - ° PHASE B STEPPER
Ocp- prase-8 || 3 |O y Y O O <, - N O p— R PHASE A MOTOR \
— PHASE—A Q 1 Q 5 6—0O O 8O 169901 PHASE A P/N: 36-207095-000 |
CL ENCODER ‘
J505—MILLI-GRID=10P | Ol1110
Sf 8 g 8 Qoo JST ZPDR—18V—S | JST ZPDR—18V—P |
J605—ZRM1—AZ oll 5 8L, 8 g 8 ~ aix ool sllo - o 51415 ono \
o oo 9ls g——a——83%3 T — Y |
N Lol BLK Lol BLK o 13 _
COMBINED—SENCE SES,JS 8 i 8 8 g 8 ‘x‘ Vvio IX\ 8 8 Vvio A 8 12 8 §+ |
3vDC orer-en| O] 6 |O—o o—O| 2 O L\I BLK l,\l O O BLK Ol 1110] B- ENCODER ‘
N-C _ X s NS GRY -3 3115 GRY L 130 10]8)] B+
HOME FLAG—AZ oRe1-87| )1 8 | Or—o o0 3 |OrTor BLK D BLK |
_ A A P Fa fa 9 O A—
ore1-aN|(O] 9 |O R g Q 2 Q IX] BRN IX] Q /Q BRN X O ‘
ORET—APQ'\OQ O o1 3 IR =\ E Q 8 |O[A+ all
(I
J602~ZRM2—~EL 37—169534 P/N: 62-164367 N ﬂ L
Olsvoc J503-MICRO—FIT—4P | - == e e e e =——
Oleno EL MOTOR prast—0| Ol 4 [O—o o—0O O ﬁ WHT ‘5\\‘ ZS WHT o PHASE B
B - X X X YEL X YEL b
COMBINED—SENCE EL MOTOR  PHase—c|O| 2 |O+—6 810 O 9] N O BLU PHASE B STEPPER ‘
3VDC prase-8 | O] 3 |O—o o—O O 9 BLY X O ’>Z PHASE A MOTOR ‘
N—C prase-a | O] 1 |0 X X 9 O RED Cml® RED PHASE A P/N: 36-207095-000
HOME FLAG—EL — |
J506—MILLI-GRID 10 P | o Q 11 O 37-169321 ‘
S—(c: 8 3 8 8 190 8 JST ZPDR—18V—S | JST ZPDR—18V-P \
EL ENCODER oo O] 3 1O 9 9 Ol 8 O m i;z R Ol s 1o 2 s;g X [5H41O)] oND |
JB00—ZRM3—CL swoc|Of 1 |OH6 80| 7 |O+6 80| 7 1O o Q| 8 |O| 5vDe \
5VDC orer-IN O] 2 |O Ol e |O }y} 2K %% 0] 610 § VI y Q30| z- \
GND oret-IP |O] 4 |O Ol 5 |06 MO 0| 5 1O 012 |0 2+
[l BLK [] BLK ENCODER
COMBINED—SENCE ore1-BN| Q)| 8 |O R R Ol 4 1O 2 y O] 410 N o~ ] Q|11 |0Q] B- ‘
VDG ore1-8P| )| 8 | O+ 8O 3 |OHb ;T; o 8 3 8 © oK 8 WgO 8 B+ |
N-C ore1-aN|O)| 9 |O—© o—O| 2 |Ote o > ~ el
HOME FLAG—CL OREW—APQ OQ X X @ 1 Q IQXJJ LA @/‘ Q 1 @ X = i Q 8 Q A+ ‘
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—-174525 A
SHEET NUMBER: 3 OF 7
7 3 2 ! 1

8
DOCUMENT NO. 99—148190-A




P/N: 88-207866-000
/—P/N: 37-207356-048

TO6E—-10-6S—SR

P/N; 37-207119-007 [O—fe—ox o P/N: 37-169964
R P/N: 33-207238-001 N {
1o+ RN 1O+
P/N: 37-207119-007 INPUT N sax [X]
‘ ‘ WHT ‘ ‘
(T (
P/N: 37-207356-048 t))
POWER
FEED
POWER LOAD PTO6E—10—6S—-SR
2 POS 2 F [~ A BLK
eIl Qw1
P/N: 33-207238-001 . Pos 17t b Lo B ‘o
s] 8 5[5 INPUT { pos 2] L e [X]
E— S — T e [}
2g IS & g swz ?/’: 8 =N (
<Iv§ Q> = = POS 1] A I\
N 3; X X ‘C)J
g2 g 508 4 3
%% 1% © > FEED
P/N: 37-173647
128722-110140 |\ 1 pux w1635 | m16—3p \ isoc L LHCP
GND BRN
1
COMA CLIMATE MON. PWR @4 lw:;r;;zﬂ;::; 3:: . .
o< |e
TCU FILTER TCU RHCP W16 2 jm o X =
37-207144-108
S| cOMBINED E 1 R D E [
SJoow s [SLAS] coma FITERIET SHTE o2 00000use M [0 O pe-9p [0 Q] pB-25p [OOOQ) 0B-25P ‘C‘a 5 DE
= v ) LU [©GQ00)use M [EOEOBEPOMEROEOOOE®OOOG®E®®M] 0s-25[0_0O] be-9
128722-11014VI0 55— S S e LHCP M16-2S | M16-2P 54321 9 1 25 1 227 65 7 9
37-207144-000 L coneneo RTU PwR |9 w OOOOQ]uss mini [O_Of be-9s [O_Of pB-255 [QOOQ) bB-255 |@@@@@@®®DE®®®®@OE@@®DO®OD@@D)| p5_yssO Ol |PE-S
15 POWER Of2 5 SG4 UACK _ z23¢ Soo>+tz===0>+>+00+1 G0+ T Iz 1 9
o 292 GPS FEED—C S 5] Zzzzo 5 9 ccoCazZ&EazZzoaw 1T 1 1]
[s]aux 1 MONITOR usg B| use B Eov=l J20 J27 3 ESE¥<aosdbbliFereos0-<gacg REMOTE
128722-11014VI0 P/N: 62-164829 SOCKET| PLUG 2 UsB @ DE-9S DB-25S - - VoS - - 3 5556 MP J21
— OO OO
Q1o 49 FEED-B MR RU—1
Ol210 [5] A 430 J11B A —Hsp Ritp
L O30 FEED—A @ > o> rx_1pps O] 1 |O
RE OUT RE OUT ~ USB CONTROL 8 g 8 [s]B 32 A GPS ™ 2228 % 8
o o —
J8 T Je g z 2 Ol6 |0 [s]c J33 J8 x|O] 4 1O
EC 13 |1 cies3-PE | 8 iEcc13 | ot cies3-pE © o2 03 % (] com uss +5V8 g 8
Ol O 5 |0 |OfL S 8 8 & 7 ] —
ol [0]e T 10l |9¢c ¢ 23 27 8 IEC C14 DA—15S DA15P
5 = S| A u41 O | LAl
8 o2 3 8 OlL2 3 4 % 2 9 z RBOO 5] rax+ (O 11O
Buc 1 [ £ BUC 2 | £ ] SREENE L2G L1 (5] s va2 o 8 2 8
P/N: 37-207138-003 [OO0Jec 13 "8
X X [5lc ues cP 4 10
IN IN SSI_CLK+ 8 5 10O
N N P/N: 37-207197-002 S|com J44 SSI_CLK— 6 O
N Hep N RHCP L 5] e 1515 8
[s] -8 02 EXPANSION ss_oaa- |O] 8 |O
J >—P/N: 141095-631060 S—BUS-OUT +2ev |O] 9 |O
P/N: 37-207145-003 BN 128722-41036R / ——(5] tne-a v J29 2oy |Q] 10 |O
E g P/N: 37-207139-002 w2e O 11O
S SJ/,@ S ' T~ | S| romrr JonT 43 wv O 12 |O
™ TRACKER ICU-3 sausror |Of 13 |0
| BLU +5vDC e |Of 14 |O
BRN GnD P/N: 62-164506 o RENle
P/N: 115492-10 | BLK 10MHz PWR N {O)) (|
WHT
3 DA—15S | DA15P
P/N: 37-207126-004 (5] ver mso) O 1 |O
| —P/N: 37-207126-004 H ERE WSOH% 2 8
SPSCK(+) 3
- F—F— — t —_—— Slc us3 sesck() O] 4 |O
’7 P/N: 37-207199-001 1 C2|1C 2 POWER T ° 5] MOTOR CONTROL  wmosi+)|O] 5 |O
| / & SUPPLY ‘ é% [S]com us4 J10 vosi-) O] 6 |O
< b3 stave seteet(+) [Of 7 |O
| 7TV J% ®0O JrZO ‘ 2[s . . s seLeet(-) [Of 8 |O
= 3 u& E3 DE-95 % DE-9S & w240 9 |O
| \ (5| @| | o | > RF_SERIAL-A » RF_SERAL-B <L M16-55 +24v|0Q] 10 |O
5] z J4-B RR s 5-8 R8s RF P/S O] 1110
‘ [s] [s] rSL‘ rSL‘ S ‘ A 3 2l L‘O,« DE—158 J60 oo/ 12 13
F I F £ r I r I 100—240 VAC 8 S g FIFS POWER
3 'S 3| 5 EEY i3 s-2n  ERE 388 =88 BR8  Rreas 2555 % ETHERNET  ETHERNET eeg ™00 1310
| T - < ST - < \ IEC C14 Ao, to9b L Ao, toelPh 120 PR PORT PORT NETWORK—A NETWORK—B NETWORK—C enolOf 14 1O
A 2 2 2 Eccla > T 2285883F7 &T 22585837 EE - J7-A J7-B J4—A J5-A JE—A CONSOLEeno| Of 15 |O)
| = de e z| 2 e o 2 \ [000] [0O0000000] [©000000000] [O O] [0OC000]Ms [0 O] rus[O_Ooe-ss[O_Oloe-ss[O_OJoe-ss[O_Oloe-ss[O_O]
I l&l Elgl IL:] IL:] Giw ‘ L2GL1 987654321 987654321 15 1 54132 8 1 8 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1
N N N N %@ [0]6]®)
I > > > > i ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘OOOOOOOOO‘ ‘OOOOOOOOO‘ ‘O O‘ ‘OOOOO‘RMS ‘O O‘ RJ45 ‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘DE—QP ‘O O‘
x ME Em o e ME IEM = = IEC C13 DE-9P DE-9P DA-15P M16-5P
‘ O G o |0 o Ol m ‘ /P/N: 37-207126-004
[a] [a] a
2 e e 2
| N N N N \
RECOVERY IEC C14 H SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
L OSCILLATOR 00| J TRACKING
LR e L 2o B NONE 93—1745252 A
TX/IF TX/IF RX /IF
INPUT NAT ool AR s Ee 013 SHEET NUMBER: 4 OF 7

! 7 6 ! 5 + 4 3 2 ! 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190-A




DOCUMENT NO.

8
99-148190-A

8 7 6 5 v 4 | 3 | 2 1
TO CIRCUIT
DA—15P DE-9S DB-25P DB-25P BREAKER BOX
OOOOO|m16-5pP O O [0 O [0 0 [© 0O res | OOOOOO00O
54321 15 1 9 1 25 1 25 1 87654321
ISESESHS! BEEE ISHSHSES] ISESHEI
OOOOO|wi6-5s 5583 3993 R ks S99 O O O O] |[© O O 0O rRis | OOO000000 RJI11S RJT1P
ggiig <mos <mos <mos IEZ POWER GPS FEED A iiiiiiig A [l
R 3 3 sl 583 RELAYS e T ot ceont e 8 ; 8
RF POWER P/S = J20 DB-25S DB-255 ETHERNET PORT ops ™eprs|O] 3 O
o g DA-15S DE-9P J7-B J8 Rx|Of 4 |On
MINI USB S +v|O] 5 |Of
O| ~|O|+sv-uss Ol 6 O
O ~|O|usen g Bue 2 BUC 1 TRACKER | —
O| m|Ofuser 53 RHCP LHCP ICU-3 7 DA15S
Qo +|O PESS DE-9S &  P/N: 62-164506 EXPANSION IO 1 |O
O] w]O]+sv-use s & S BUS
SERAL-B , = SERAL-A L J29 ol 15 |0
T T T J4—B NS J5-B NI NETWORK—-A NETWORK-B NETWORK—C DA-15s =
L1]O| 100-240 FEED C T T OT o8 50 & J4-A J5-A J6-A
c ol vac J27 LR - 22 o 227 ETHERNET PORT CONSOLE DA-155  —1 7
2|0 wA2h ez .,z 8 ¢ BE88 =8% REE ?Eg PR A Vo8 = 8 g 8 s g motor [Of 1 |O
a3 [otg 222% s TTITIIINT2T L2860 Lt Thyseelly Teuzzebls TTRITIRRZ 592829 5T TebseTzzs Tgbzefzzs TgbzgTggy CONROL
® 558L 20+ 06202l <8.2553238>0> o1 2255337 o T £E2855383 7 SLTLLFTY 29232238 3=z, g 222285 55% 2223856 FEF cZ=28563FZE> J10 QWSQ
F [®0eOEEEOEEEO®OE®EE®DE®®E@D] [OOOOOOOO0) OO00000O0O0] 8 ritss [OOOOOOO0] -9 [OOOOOOOO0] _pe-ss [OOOOOOOOQ] oe-5s [OOOOOOOO0] e-0s [OOOOOOOO0]
987654321 987654321 87654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321
[EeeEOEEEAEEGEE@O®EEOE®O®EAOQ] [OOOOOOOOJ)] Q00000000 riasP [OOOOO000Q)]  oe-9¢ [OOOOOOOOQ]  ve-9¢ [OOOOOOOO0]  oe-9¢ [OOOOOOOO0O]  0e-2» [OOOOOOOO0]
E E § DE-25P ) E DE-SP E § % o E DE-QP E % %
= i = i - o] e 2PN COWNESTOR PET T T T .
9 < 1‘0 BRN _24VDC_RETURN R ‘
| |
a ; 4 O BLK N/C ° D
A 3 3‘0 BLU 24VDC SUPPLY ‘
ek Qepi Q LocAL
SEpEE SEEER %-}@—TT ATEbace I 7 L S —— J
[COOQ)] uia-ss [OOOQ] ur2-4s MAINTENANCE MODE REMOTE SWITCH KIT
BUC INPUT 2 4 3 2 1 4 321 BUC INPUT 1 i
- - kzl-u Mvee |
M=3P [MB-3s 2990 ne e 9999 M8-3P] M8=35 MB_3P IM8-38 i 2 PIN CONNECTOR, IP67 boOR RF muTE |
BRN 222 S22 BRN 24VDC_SUPPLY BRN | _BRN
O) 1|O|eno EERSES) MUTE 55569 24V 1 8 ok o0 P 8 1 O‘ ok BRN BRN 24VDC RETURN e BRN ‘
MAINTENANCE MODE BLK GND °
MUTE_CIRCUIT_MONITOR BLU 8 § 8::; = EHiPH INTERFACE = \;’H(;PH 24v 3 O BLU Sz;vucwagggge BLU O 3 8 BLU BBLL: Pevne SuPPLY N/C P Bl NO D ‘
P/N: 37-166854 A&&55  P/N: 62-166690 &S S - Sy N :
/ BO00] v OOQ0] wiz-ss o PMeermieses T T T ]
Buc outPUT 2 4 3 2 1 4 3 2 1 BUC OUTPUT 1 DOOR MUTE SENSOR KIT
OOOO| M12-4p OOOQ| mr2-4p
Eel o @ |= (@ o w @ = @ BUCK 1
S| REER > KERR
9 9
| i o
= o > Q
N S e}
T x 8 8 OO0 Ms—3126F14-19P OOOOMS-3126F14-19P N
% %8 Oll 1O NFED NF ED %‘ P/N: 62-166653
N LHCP
g‘ = 8 8 gg%g RSP gggg 2 > 000000000)] oe-ss OO0] ke ci4
5 1O I\%(%INN#SE MR RE-MAC RERE Roe 987654321 L2G L1
o ru1zP | Ru12S g 55 (BUC 2) % 5% (BUC 1) OOOOOOOOQ DE—9P
8| « Q[IQ] p/n: 32-207177-000 TERRASAT IBUC2 TERRASAT IBUC2 RS232 s A b v 5 e luss s s
4 % 8 8 8 HIGH POWER BLOCK HIGH POWER BLOCK P/N: 88-207886-000 = e ol + [o POWER
el P il 1l UPCONVERTER UPCONVERTER REMOTE  G|O]| 3 |O Ol 310/ MONITOR
S A ol|1o TERMINAL |\ 2 |5 Ol 2 |1OF
q Ol O] J4 RF—M&C J4 RF—M&C UNIT ol 110 1o P/N: 62-164829
> LAN LAN LAN 37-207350—000
Riss OOOO00000 [0]0]0]6]6]0]6]e) 00000000 Q0000000
87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 e P/N: 46-207227-000
ri4sP | OOOOOO00O iP-ru4sP | OO OO P-ruasP | O OO00O RJ45P [©]6]®) RUGSS RU45S
" < - 9 o O Q| @ |O
: i » : H: H:
[N}
> 2 3 S o [®] RI45 SURGE |3 o |O
[o)]
o 2 3 > ~ |®| SUPPRESSER |3| ~ [
~ - © ~
3 | T 1S Ol » O Ql » |0
| 5 ~ | Ol ~ O Qo » |O
5 2 5 K - o - 10
ris[DOO00000]  wusr [OOOOOO russe [OOO00000] russe [OOOOOOOO rse [OOOO0000]  russr [OOOOOOO0) [OOOO0000]  russe| O000Q] 377207301107
87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321 87654321
riss [OOOOOO00] riess | OO OO0O0O000 riess | OO O0O0O000O riess OOOOOO000O russs [ OOOOOOO0O riss OOOOOO000O riss [ OOOOO0OO00O rias | OOOOO0000]
L EEETY EEEEETY TI20442 SEEEETY S ELE
EE\I;\'/EI%ET SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
P/N: 88-207606-000 B NONE 93—-174525 A
SHEET NUMBER: 5 OF 7
7 6 5 4 3 2 ! 1




DOCUMENT NO.

8 7 5 4 2 1
RF OUTPUT
—
couPLER  [S] RrFmoON
TERMINATION
[OOO0O000O0O0O0O0OO0000|
| <KCHVWIIVZZTrXRCcIOTMTMOO > |_S—| ; .
RF our [elelelelelelelelelelelolelolelelele)e) 4 RF ouT
TERRASAT 7777702888 =27-838333 TXREIN TERRASAT
IBUC | _wms—3126F14-19P s |u2 °°°°°°°°°f'>f'>f'>f'>§,‘sg§§§ I oo | IBUC
rsass + O] A O O] A [O] Rre4ss + SEEE gEg+ ' rsass + (O A |O Of A |O|rs4ss +
rs485 -| Q| B |O Of B |O| rs4ss - Lz a z rs485 - (O] B |O Ol B [O|rs4ss -
power +|O| ¢ |O Ol ¢ |O| rower + 5§23 92 = rower + [Of ¢ [O O] ¢ |O|power +
rs232 Rd Q] D (O Q| o [O] rs232 Rxa £ 8§ IBUC rs2:2 d (O] D [O Of b |O|rse32 rxd
rszsz .d (O] E |O Q| E |O| rs232 ™a A SERIAL MEC rs23z Rd |Of E |O Ol E [O|rs232 T
seriaL common| O] F O O] F [O)] seriL common seruL common (O F O Of F |O|seraL common
obe (91013 Sllghs TR S oln|olxs e
. N-C H H N-C g y N~ H H N-C .
Sfﬁ'é“ N¢ 101 9 1O Ol v |Ofn-c IN':'BEl;{(;:CE n\&?z%ifctz O] v O Ol v O] nc SailéL
nc (O] x |O Ol x |O|n¢ e |O) k O Ol x |O| N
Buc arM -No | Q| L |O O] L |O] ®uc AarM —No suc arM -No | O] L O O] L [Oleuc aarm -No
TERRASAT 1Buc ALARM common | O M |O O] M [O)] Buc AARM common 1Buc ALARM coumon | O M (O O] M [Omuc asrM common TERRASAT
SSPA—R Buc AR IN / MUTE|Q | N |O Of N |O] 1BUC ALARM IN / NUTE TERRASAT BUc ALARM IN / MUTE (O N (O Ol N [Om.uc aarM N / MUTE SSPA-R
Buc arM -Ne[ O] P (O Q| P |O] Buc AARM -Nc BLOCK iBuc arm -G (O] P |G Q| P [Oleuc aarm -Nc
v~ Ol r 1O Q| r [Ofn-c UPCONVERTER (O R (O Q| r [Of¥=
V¢ (Of s |O Ol s [Ofn-c CONTROLLER w0 s (O Ql s |0~
e |Of T (O Of T [O]nc¢ e |Of T [O Ol T |O]n¢
N |O| v |O Ol v |O|n-c e |Of v O Ol v [O]|n<¢
v (O] v [O O] v [O]w< wc (O] v |0 O] v [O]m=
J3 J1 TX IN E N| J5 TX/IF ouT J6 TX/IF ouT E JITXN 3
PWR/IN J3  PWR/IN PWR/IN
) Ja J4 [ J4 2
E cc i ETHERNET ETHERNET g e o I ETHERNET g C 7
0000 00000000 00000000 E N 0000 00000000 0000
G321 12345678 12345678 N 6321 12345678 6321
0000 OOOOOOOQ) IP67-Ry45 OOOOOOOQ)| IPe7-RI45 Q000 OOOOOOOQ IPe7-RY45 QOO0
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—-174525 01
SHEET NUMBER: 6 OF 7
7 5 4 2 ! 1

99-148190—-A




8 7 6 5 v 4 3 2 1
MINI USB P
wie-se [OOOOQ] [OOOO0] ps-252 [OOOOOOOOOOOO0OOOO0OOOOOOOO0] 8-250 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ)] 08-252 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOO0OOOO0OOOOOOQ]  0e-95 [ OOOOOOOO0]
54321 54321 252423222120191817161514131211109 8 76 5 4 3 2 1 252423222120191817161514131211109 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 252423222120191817161514131211109 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 987654321
IEC C13
ulo Mis [OOOO0| [OOOQO] v8-255 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0OOOOOOOQ)] p8-258 [OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ)] pe-255 [OOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOO\ oe-o» (OO0 OOOOO0)]
o [3100-240 vac oL a AL e Ec ok 2222 457z7=7CE8%E8 2282861711 £g22z47z7272E%EL288288T 111 22226777 TTCETEZ286285 1 78827687
4A—2A SSRR5 &§L88¢ CEST S LA LIFEFES TSSO " Soaxy 55532 LLLIREXESFIS P2 gggg °Ss3 & TTETES f<$$%% 2L5886EE4 RiLL Ruty
Q210 c=<0o v=l - ST S 3 2882 - - ~~ g 2858 i L0 reres[O] 1O
RF POWER J60 nga 7 B AR a EE?? U 28 K “aw|O 2 (O
[5] 4 va1 MINI USB S e o cTeT ’Ei 'Ti%i ™x_ePs|OQf 3Oy
56 v FEED-C FEED-B FEED-A ~ 7 reps|Of 4 O
427 J11B REMOTE MP GPS +svIQ) 5 |O
J11A 8 ~-clO] 6 |O
[s]c 33 J21 ] —
J29 DA1£ DA15P
[Skom u34 rax+ O 11O
rax- O] 2 1O
S|A 41
5] EXPANSION ot 8 2 8
[s] B ua2 S—BUS-OUT ss_e+ O] 5 1O
J29 ssi_ek- O] 68 |O &
[s]c vss3 ssi_oara+ [Of 7 |O
_DATA- 8
[s] com vas = EZ:/ 8 9 8
TRACKER ICU-3 +24v |O] 10 |O
J1 LNB-A +24v |O] 1110
P/N: 62-164506 5V O 12 O
J2 LNB-B ssus_ar [Of 13 |O
14
J3 ROTARY JOINT ESE 8 15 8
S| A J51 J10 DA-15S | -
[s] wson)[O] 1 [O
[S]8 us2 wso(-)|O] 2 |O
[s] SPSCK(+)8 3 8
Ss|c Js3 SPSCK(-) 4
MOTOR CONTROL  Mosi»)|Of 5 |O
[S] com usa J10 vosi-)| O] 6 |O
Ol 1 [O]n-c POWER RELAYS ETHERNET ETHERNET NETWORK—A NETWORK—B NETWORK—C RF_SERIAL—A RF_SERIAL—B e iigéf; 8 ; 8
Ol 2 |O|rx_cPs J20 PORT PORT JA—A J5—A J6—A J4-B & J5-B & e R lle
Ol 3 |Oftx_cPs DA-15P J7-A J7-B IS S w2a|0] 10 O
8 4 8Nfc EES PR s PR s +24v|Of 11 |O
5 GND - 227 - 2R CONSOLE ~ Sw|Q] 12 |O
Ol 6 |O|Rx_1pPPS = 8383 = g s o - =88 358 =88 58 J6-8 awo|0] 13 |O
QO 7 |ON-C Zonooz\%ggizzrti}; z ZzZ gy zZzazzZ3n4y %m\%tozmaa %m\%+02 g9 gm\%ioz g9 %‘:‘mtﬂc"%\%[" %‘;?100‘%\%‘:} + 92 oo \Of 1410
Q| 8 [Ofn-c LE2g2belb 1L LR R TERITERA SLTLEFTE LEe s LEXE sE8e22l 2388 HEL2ELERE T 22558337 o T 225538337 233223285 0] 15 O
Of 9 |O]+sv [O00000000000000] w8 =145 [OOOOOOOO] s m\oooooooo\m % [000000000] -5 [DOOOOOO00E-3s [DOODOV000) o35 [0 O O OO0 =55 [0 OOOOOO0PE-3s [COOOOO000) oatoP
DE-9S
1514131211098 76 54 32 1 87654321 87654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321 987654321
0a-157[ OO0 00000000000 0] ris [OOOOO0O0]  ruas [OOOOOOOOe-3» [OOOOOOOOO]ee-3» [OOOOOOOO O e-9» [OOOOOOOOO]ee-2p [OOOO OO0 ee-2p [OOOOOOO O] ee-sp [OOOOOOOO0)]
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: VER:
B NONE 93—-174525 A
SHEET NUMBER: 7 OF 7
7 6 5 4 3 2 ! 1

DOCUMENT NO. 99-148190—-A




Item Number:

A.26

03/24/2021 06:36:42 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

Description:

Item Revision:

Date as of:

Find Num Qty

0 REF pcs

1 1 pcs

2 1 pcs

3 1 pcs

4 1 pcs

5 1 ea

6 1 pcs

10 1 ea

80 10 ea

88 10 ea

90 8 ea

98 8 ea

99 1 ea
pcs

Created By:

Create Time:

Mike Needham
03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

Number

97-174525

62-174526

62-174531

62-174534

62-174535

62-175119

62-175087

62-175222

51-207532-000

114580-035
51-207531-000
114580-031
37-131383-A

62-174525

BOM Explosion Report

62-174525
GENERAL ASSY, T6000 800 WATT
ECO-00038953

Rev

A.03
ECO-00039369

A.07
ECO-00038786

A.08
ECO-00039304

A.02
ECO-00039087

A.05
ECO-00038911

A.01
ECO-00038243

A
ECO-00038120

A.02
ECO-00039371

MCO-00044396

MCO-00012113
MCO-00044395
MCO-00012114

03
ECO-00037654

A.26
ECO-00038953

Page 13 of 21

Description / Title

ASSY DRAWING, T6000, 800 WATT

PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000, 800 WATT

ELECT. EQUIP. FRAME ASSY, T6000 800W

ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000 800W

TX WAVEGUIDE RUN KIT, T6000 800W

BRACKET KIT, SERVICE, T6000 800W

LABEL INSTALLATION, TRACKER 6000 800W

HARDWARE KIT, FIELD INSTALLATION, T6000

800W

SCREW, SOCKET HD, 5/8-11, 1 INCH LONG,
SS

WASHER, FLAT, 5/8, SS.

SCREW, SOCKET HD, 3/8-24, 2-3/4 LONG, SS
WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, SS.

GARMIN GPS MODULE, SERIAL, RJ-12, 190"

GENERAL ASSY, T6000 800 WATT

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

BOM Notes

NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN

NOT SHOWN

NOT SHOWN

3/24/2021



A

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
OF THE PART NUMBER 62-174525, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE
WORK ORDER.

3 2
REVISION HISTORY
REV | ECO |DATE DESCRIPTION BY
XXXXX XXXXX 30NOV20 PROTOTYPE CN

DETAIL A
SCALE1:10

X.X = +.050

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:

DRAWN BY:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED  X.XX = +.020 CONGN. CONGN. C DB"mm
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.  X.XXX = +.005 WEIGHT: DRAWN DATE: Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
ANGLES: +.5° N/A 30 NOV 20 Tel. 925.798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X.X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | "N/a - APPROVEDBY: TLE
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED ASSY DRAWING, GENERAL
FINISH: APPROVED DATE:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A ASSY, T6000, 800 WATT
Sea Tel - Strictly Cpnfidential_ & Proprigtary. . SURFACE ROUGHNESS: SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
eton Aoy et From o T, o€ Without Prior B 1:24 97-174525 A03
Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work gg&l\llz%l?llzw @ 6’ FrsTuseD: T6000, 800 WATT | SHEET NUMBER 1 OF 1

5 + 4

3

2



Page 8 of 21

BOM Explosion Report

Item Number: 62-174526

Description: PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000, 800 WATT
Item Revision: A.07 ECO-00038786
Date as of: 03/24/2021 06:36:42 AM PDT

Find Num Qty Inventory Unit (LN6) Number Rev Description / Title BO!

0 REF pcs 97-174526 A DRAWING, PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000 800 WATT
ECO-00038191

1 1 pcs 62-162998 A.04 BASE STAND ASSY, T6000
MCO-00049343

2 1 pcs 62-174527 A.05 CANISTER ASSY, T6000 800W
ECO-00038786

3 1 pcs 62-174530 A.02 EQUIPMENT FRAME ASSY, T6000 800W
ECO-00038755

4 1 ea 41-166755-A 02 WELDMENT, MOUTING, REFLECTOR, T6000
ECO0O-00038626

5 4 ea 41-166788-A 01 MOUNTING BLOCK, CENTER RING, REFLECTOR,
MCO-00049205 T6000

6 1 pcs 62-175328 A AZ CABLE KIT, TRACKER 6000 800W NOT SHOW!
ECO-00038426

7 1 pcs 62-168967 A.02 SMA BANK, T6000 ONLY 2X BR
MCO0-00049343

8 1 pcs 62-174528 A.02 APP, 10 POLE CABLE CONNECTOR KIT
ECO-00038783

10 1 pcs 41-148283-A 02 BRACKET, POWERPOLE RECEPTICLE MOUNTING,
MCO0-00025304 3 CIRCUIT

40 44 in 41-207805-375 MCO-00047497 ROPE, 0.375 IN, SHOCK ABSORBING, NYLON

41 1 pcs 52-207108-018 MCO-00020648 NUT, OVAL EYE, 1/2-13 THREAD

42 2 in 120117-080 MCO0-00012113 HEAT SHRINK, 1/2 DIA, BLK, SUMITUBE B2

44 1 pcs 51-207506-000 MCO-00042884 SCREW SET M10X40mm CPSS,316 SS

50 12 ea 119973-148 MCO0-00012113 SCREW, SOCKET HD, M8 X 25, SS.

58 12 ea 114580-270 MCO0-00012113 WASHER, FLAT, M8, SS.

60 6 pcs 51-207507-000 MCO-00042884 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, M12 X 70, SS

70 8 ea 51-207189-000 MCO-00012860 SCREW, SOCKET HD, GRADE 8 5/8-11 X 1

1/2 IN
78 16 ea 53-207161-000 MCO-00044308 WASHER, FLAT, 5/8, SMALL OD 1.00", SS
79 8 pcs 52-207086-000 MCO-00012861 NUT, COUPLING, 5/8-11 X 2 1/8, GRADE 8
STEEL

80 2 pcs 51-207298-000 MCO-00020848 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, M3 X 35, SS

88 4 ea 114580-215 MCO-00012113 WASHER, FLAT, M3, SMALL PATTERN, SS.

Created By: Mike Needham

Create Time: 03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet 3/24/2021



BOM Explosion Report

Item Number: 62-174526
Description: PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000, 800 WATT
Item Revision: A.07 ECO-00038786
Date as of: 03/24/2021 06:36:42 AM PDT

Find Num  Qty Inventory Unit (LN6) Number
89 2 ea 120089-211
90 4 ea 114622-546
98 8 ea 114580-029
99 4  ea 114583-029

pcs 62-174526

Created By: Mike Needham
Create Time: 03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

Rev
MCO-00023264
MCO-00012113

MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113

A.07
ECO-00038786

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

Page 9 of 21

Description / Title BOM Notes
NUT, HEX, M3, SS.

SCREW, HEX HD, FULL THRD, 1/4-20 x
1-1/2, SS.

WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, SS.
NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, SS.
PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000, 800 WATT

3/24/2021



NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.

2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS

OF THE PART NUMBER 62-174526, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY
A OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS

DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE
WORK ORDER.

REV | ECO

3 2
REVISION HISTORY
DATE DESCRIPTION BY

38128

25N0OV20 PROTOTYPE

CN

X X - 050 DESIGNER/ENGINEER: DRAWN BY:
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED  X.XX = +.020 CONGN. CONG N. E DB"mm
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. X XXX = +.005 WEIGHT: DRAWN DATE: Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
ANGLES: +.5° N/A 25NOV2020 Tel. 925:798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
MATERIAL: APPROVED BY: TITLE:

INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (X.X) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED

SEE AGILE BOM

FINISH:

APPROVED DATE:

DRAWING, PEDESTAL ASSY,

INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A T6000 800 WATT
geaNTetlé Strlc‘lc)Iy tcot?ﬂtdenuaDl &|Pr0p\;‘\llettr¢]':lryt o SURFACE ROUGHNESS: SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
Written Anoroval From Sea Ter e | nout Prior B 1:48 97-174526 A
Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work PROJEGTION @ =7 FrsTUsED: T6000 800OW | SHEETNUMBER ] OF 5

5 + 4

2

A



L B
DETAIL A
SCALE1:16
SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
B 1:48 97-174526 A

SHEET NUMBER 2 OF 5



00009 o o

00000 0

I
o 00

SCALE1:4

7

DETAILC
SCALE1:2

‘,-;:_:-;‘_"g./f;i
., O ‘ I VJ. ’
A

—

o
|
U
V

1

=1
|

SIZE

SCALE:

1:24

DRAWING NUMBER

97-174526

REV

A

SHEET NUMBER

1

30F5



THIS END TOWARDS AZ

TENSIONER BRACKET
(NOT SHOWN IN
INSTRUCTION)

TIE-DOWN RING SIDE
(NOT SHOWN IN
INSTRUCTION)

STEP-1
~CUT APPROX. 44" ROPE ITEM 40.

_TIE ONE END (SEE BOWLINE KNOT INSTRUCTIONS) OF
ROPE TO TIE-DOWN RING (ITEM-47,ASSEMBLY 62-143002)
AND PASS OTHER END FROM AZ TENSIONER BRACKET (41-
163047-A).

"HEAT SHRINK (120117-080, ITEM 42)ROPE END (THE ONE
THAT IS RING SIDE- SEE IMAGE).

THIS END TOWARDS AZ

TENSIONER BRACKET
(NOT SHOWN)

TIE-DOWN RING SIDE
(NOT SHOWN)

SIZE

SCALE:

1:48

DRAWING NUMBER

97-174526

REV

A

SHEET NUMBER 4 OF 5

8 | 7 N 6 ‘ 5 * 4 T

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A

I
1




STEP-2

-PASS OTHER END (LOOSE END) FROM EYE NUT AND MAKE A
BOWLINE KNOT.

STEP-3

-ROTATE CANISTER ASSEMBLY ONE COMPLETE REVOLUTION TO
CHECK CORRECT ROPE SIZE.

-CANISTER SHOULD BE ABLE TO MAKE AT LEAST ONE COMPLETE

REVOLUTION AND NOT MORE. IF CANISTER EXCEED ONE ROTATION,
UNTIE AND RE-DO STEP-2.

1" HEAT SHRINK/
YELLOW TAPE

SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV

B 1:48 97-174526 A

SHEET NUMBER 5 OF 5
[

: 7 A

DOCUMENT NO. 99-149137-A




BOM Explosion Report

Item Number:
Description:
Item Revision:
Date as of:

Find Num Qty
0 REF

10 1

20
21
22
26
27
30
31
32
33
36
37
40
45

A A AN O A O O A B DN B~ ©

Created By:

Create Time:

https://cph1-eud-pIlm201.thrane.tt.ad/Agile/PCMServlet

62-174534

ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000 800W

A.02

ECO-00039087

03/24/2021 06:36:42 AM PDT

Inventory Unit (LN6)

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
pcs
ea
ea
ea
ea

pcs

Mike Needham

Number

97-174534

62-174825

62-173278

62-166653

62-167225

62-167226

62-175580

41-174980-A

119973-134
119973-135
119973-139
119973-128
119973-129
131552-150
09C000794
114580-240
114580-450
120089-251
114581-240
51-207519-000
140150-290
62-174534

03/24/2021 06:37:52 AM PDT

Rev

A.01
ECO-00039087

A.06
ECO0-00039444

A.04
ECO-00039316

A.04
ECO-00036750

A
MCO-00049240

A.01
MCO-00049240

A.01
EC0-00039183

02
ECO-00039052

MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00030005
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012113
MCO-00013956
MCO-00012113
MCO-00012544
MCO-00047258
MCO-00012113
MCO-00044128
MCO-00012115

A.02
ECO-00039087

Description / Title

MOUNTING ELECT. EQUIP PEDESTAL ASSY,
T6000 800W

IF INTERFACE & 10MHz DISTRIBUTION ASSY,
T6000,800W

CIRCUIT BREAKER ASSY, 3 PHASE 32 AMP,
T6000, 800W

SAFETY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BOX ASSY

POWER STRIP KIT, 2 POLE 10A CB, 6 IEC
C13 OUTPUT

UNISTRUT KIT, 15/8 X 15/8 CHANNEL
18IN LG, 304S

POWER QUALITY MONITOR SUB ASS'Y

PLATE STANDOFF, ENCLOSURE CIRCUIT
BREAKER

SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 12, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 16, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M6 X 30, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 20, SS.
SCREW, SOCKET HD, M5 X 25, SS.
WASHER, FENDER, M6, 18-8 SS. (18MM OD)
M6 LOCK WASHER,11.8MM O.D.,18-8 S.S
WASHER, FLAT, M5, SS.

WASHER, SMALL PATTERN, M6, SS

NUT, HEX, M6, SS.

WASHER, LOCK, M5, SS.

SCREW M12-1.25 X 25MM L SHCS 304SS
WASHER, FLAT, M12, STEEL ZINC PLATED

Page 7 of 21

BOM Notes

ELECT. EQUIP. PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000 800W

3/24/2021



D
<
0
q
C b L
»
B

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

1. MANUFACTURE PER SEATEL STANDARD 99-122298.
2. THIS DRAWING GOVERNS THE ASSEMBLY OF ALL VARIANTS
A OF THE PART NUMBER 62-174534, REGARDLESS OF ASSEMBLY

OR DRAWING REVISION. SOME ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING MAY NOT BE INCLUDED ON THE BILL OF MATERIAL,
OR MAY APPEAR IN A DIFFERENT ORIENTATION THAN THE
DRAWING DEPICTS FOR SOME VARIANTS. REFER TO THE BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR THE VARIANT NUMBER SHOWN ON THE
WORK ORDER.

3 2
REVISION HISTORY
REV | ECO |DATE DESCRIPTION BY

Q.00 000000

E— ]

Dl— [

I TT{® &/ ]

[TI®
I X

o
a
—

s

X.X = +.050

DESIGNER/ENGINEER:

DRAWN BY:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED  X.XX = +.020 CONGN. CONG N. E DB"mm
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. X XXX = +.005 WEIGHT: DRAWN DATE: Sea Tel, Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM, Concord
ANGLES: +.5° N/A 11/30/2020 Tel. 925:798-7979 Fax. 925-798-7986
INSPECTION DIMENSIONS NOTED BY (XX) SHALL HAVE FEATURE SIZE | “SE g Bom APPROVEDBY: e
DIMENSIONS AND ASSOCIATED GD&T TOLERANCES INSPECTED ASSY DWG, ELECT. EQUIP.
FINISH: APPROVED DATE:
INTERPRET TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5 - 2009 N/A PEDESTAL ASSY, T6000 800W

Sea Tel - Strictly Cpnfidential_ & Proprigtary. . SURFACE ROUGHNESS: SIZE SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER REV
Witton Aoryovel Fromson Tal, 0= \Vhout Prior B 1:8 97-174534 AO1
Copyright © Sea Tel, Inc 2011 - Unpublished Work PROJEGTION @ =7 FrsTUseD: T6000 800 W SHEETNUMBER | OF |

5 + 4

3

2



